

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF SOUTH DAKOTA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE,
a Federally-recognized Indian tribe,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE,

HON. SONNY PERDUE, in his official
capacity,
SECRETARY OF AGRICULTURE,

Defendants.

**FLANDREAU SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE'S
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

(Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)-(b))

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. The 2018 Farm Bill..... 4

 II. The Agricultural Marketing Act 5

 A. State and Tribal Plans 5

 B. Department of Agriculture Plan 8

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 8

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The standard for a temporary restraining order. 10

 II. The Tribe will suffer irreparable harm in the absence of emergency temporary and preliminary relief. 11

 A. Irreparable harm will result from the loss of essential governmental services..... 11

 B. There is no adequate post-deprivation remedy at law. 12

 III. The balance of harms favors the Tribe. 14

 IV. An injunction is in the public interest..... 15

 V. The Tribe has a strong likelihood of success on the merits 16

 A. Standard of Review 16

 B. The Text of the AMA Mandates that the Secretary Review Plans Within Sixty Days of Receipt 18

 C. The Congressional Intent and Legislative Record Support the Plain Text of the Statute 19

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Big Sky Sci. LLC v. Idaho State Police</i> , No. 1:19-CV-00040-REB, 2019 WL 438336 (D. Idaho Feb. 2, 2019)	9
<i>Cedar-Riverside People’s Center v. Minnesota Dept. of Human Services</i> , Civ No. 09-768, 2009 WL 1955440 (D. Minn. July 6, 2009)	12
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. Jewell</i> , 205 F. Supp. 3d 1052 (D.S.D. 2016)	17
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 392 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	16
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)	9, 10
<i>First Premier Bank v. U.S. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 819 F.Supp.2d 906 (D.S.D. 2011)	10
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 164 F.3d 1261 (10th Cir. 1998)	16, 17
<i>Marty Indian School Bd. v. South Dakota</i> , 824 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Meina Xie v. Kerry</i> , 780 F.3d 405 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. Drug Enf’t Admin.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Wis. 2016)	4, 8
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985)	17
<i>Nebraska Health Care Ass’n. v. Danning</i> , 578 F.Supp. 543 (D. Ne. 1983)	12
<i>Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	17
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552, (1988)	16
<i>Poarch Band of Creek Indians v. Hildreth</i> , 656 Fed.Appx. 934 (11th Cir. 2016)	15
<i>S.B. McLaughlin & Co. v. Tudor Oaks Condo. Project</i> , 877 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri v. LaFaver</i> , 905 F.Supp. 904 (D. Kan. 1995)	15
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 645 F.3d 978 (8th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Stanfield v. Swenson</i> , 381 F.2d 755 (8th Cir. 1967)	16

<i>United States v. I.L.</i> , 614 F.3d 817 (8th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Mallory</i> , No. CV 3:18-1289, 2019 WL 1061677 (S.D.W. Va. Mar. 6, 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600 (1989).....	16
<i>United States v. White Plume</i> , No. CIV. 02-5071-JLV, 2016 WL 1228585 (D.S.D. Mar. 28, 2016).....	4
<i>Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Stovall</i> , 216 F.Supp.2d 1226 (D.Kan. 2002).....	10, 12
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	9
<i>Wyandotte Nation v. Sebelius</i> , 443 F.3d 1247 (10th Cir. 2006)	15

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 801.....	3, 7
21 U.S.C. §802(16).....	3
25 U.S.C §2710(b)(2)(E) (2019).....	11
7 U.S.C. § 5940.....	4
7 U.S.C. §§1639o-1639r.....	1, 4, 5, 9
7 U.S.C. §1639p(a)(2) (2019).....	5
7 U.S.C. §1639p(a)(2)(A)(i-vi).....	5
7 U.S.C. §1639p(a)(2)(A)(vii)	5
7 U.S.C. §1639p(a)(2)(B)	5
7 U.S.C. §1639p(a)(3).....	5, 19
7 U.S.C. §1639p(b)(1)	6, 17, 19, 20
7 U.S.C. §1639p(b)(1)(A).....	6
7 U.S.C. §1639p(b)(1)(B)	6
7 U.S.C. §1639p(b)(3)	6, 20
7 U.S.C. §1639p(f).....	6, 7, 8, 19
7 U.S.C. §1639q (2019)	7
7 U.S.C. §1639q(c)(1).....	7
7 U.S.C. §1639r	20
7 U.S.C. §1639r(a).....	14
7 U.S.C. §1639r(a)(1)(B).....	6
7 U.S.C. 1621.....	3
PL 113-79.....	4
Pub. L. 115-334.....	3

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. No. 115-1072	5, 6
